THIRD AMENDMENT TO
NEWS PRODUCTION AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment (this “Amendment”) is effective as of the date of later signature below
(“Amendment Effective Date”), by and between by and between WBIR-TV, LLC (f/k/a TEGNA Pacific,
LLC) (“Provider™), licensee, owner and operator of television station WBIR-TV, Knoxville, Tennessee
(the “Provider Station™), with a business address of 1513 Bill Williams Avenue, Knoxville, TN 37917,
and Greensboro TV, LLC (as successor in interest to WINZ, LLC) (“Station Owner”), licensee, owner
and operator of television station WTNZ-TV, Knoxville, Tennessee (the “Station™), with a business
address of 104278 Cogdill Road, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN 37923, and amends that certain News
Production Agreement dated as of February 14, 2017, by and between Provider and Station Owner, as
previously amended by that certain First Amendment to News Production Agreement dated as of April
29, 2019 and that certain Second Amendment to News Production Agreement dated as of October 24,
2019 (as amended, the “Agreement”).

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements in this Amendment and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficient of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending
to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. Section 4(a) of thc Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

“Unless earlier terminated as permitted in this Section 4, this Agreement shall commence
on the Effective Date and terminate on September 30, 2021 (“Term”). Following the Term,
this Agreement may be renewed upon mutual written agreement of the parties.”

2. Except as modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Agreement will
remain unchanged and in full force and effect. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this
Amendment shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement. This Amendment may be
signed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and both of which together will constitute
one and the same document. A facsimile or electronically scanned signature shall have the same force and
affect as an original signature. This Amendment sets forth the entire understanding of the parties as to the
subject matter of this Amendment and supersedes all prior agreements, discussions, and correspondence
pertaining to the subject matter of this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Amendment
Effective Date.

WBIR-TV, LL GREENSBORO TV, LLC
i
By: _ By: M

Name:  David Hunt Name: “gmw&
Title: _ President and General Manager Tile: v_\(ﬂ, M\M
Date: ___8/4/2020 Date: ) \ L YRy




